
6.2.4 One activity successfully implemented based on the minutes of the meetings and 

implementation of their resolutions  

 

Inception of Entrepreneurship Development Cell 

Entrepreneurship Development Cell (EDC) was formed on January 2017 with the vision to 

develop entrepreneurship spirit in student with leadership qualities using innovative and ethical 

business practices to create the impact. It aims to instill the passion and spirit among students to 

pursue entrepreneurship. The objective is to develop more job creators rather than job seekers.  

Institute joined the National Entrepreneurship Network (NEN) of 470 top tier academic institutes 

across the country by signing memorandum of understanding (MoU). Faculty member Ms. 

Prajakta Joshi is certified to be the NEN campus advisor after successful completion of 3 days 

FDP during 2016 held in YMCA, Pune. 

Ongoing NEN Support for members of academic institutes includes the following: 

 

 Faculty Development Programme (FDP): This is designed and delivered by leading Indian and 

international faculty in Entrepreneurship. 

 4 Level of certificate programs for students 

 Network with mentors, VCs and angel investors 

 Intern and job fair for start ups 

 E-Leader Programme: This targets students heading campus based Entrepreneurship 

Development Cells. The EDC of our institute aims to expand its membership base in order to 

spread the entrepreneurial spirit across the various departments in the college. 

 NEN Resources: Member institutes have access to teaching materials, including case studies, 

exercises and videos, on entrepreneurship education through LMS. Following is the link of 

LMS.: https://learnwise.org/. Students also use application based learning. Learnwise app can be 

downloadable through google play store.  

 

With the objective of encouraging students to take up entrepreneurship, the Institute has 

established an in-house incubator in association with Kirti Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 

(Director: Mr. Swapnil Kabra) , as a part of well-thought-of incubation-cum-entrepreneurial eco-

system. This facility is going to be made available to the students and to the faculty of the 

institute. 

The following facilities may be provided to students who enroll as entrepreneurs in singles or 

teams and for a period of upto 2 years, to start with: 

1. Limited office and work space in the premises 

2. Internet facility, electricity, and water facility of the institute 

https://learnwise.org/


3. Computer Laboratory and workshop facilities 

4. Mentoring services and venture funding linkages 

5. Live project  

6. Potential of earning from 1st month 

7. Students can initiate start up with expert's support and guidance 

Incubator along with industry experts will support students to create well defined business plan 

and marketing strategy based on extensive market research.  

The objectives of the incubator are as follows: 

 Create an ecosystem that stimulates independent thinking and innovative idea. 

 Evolve innovative ideas for developing incubation centre for innovative or value added 

product, process and services 

 Help budding entrepreneurs in different stages of their entrepreneurial journey, 

particularly at the stages of grooming and ideation, screening of business proposals  

The incubator will provide following services to student participants: 

1. Business and Marketing Strategy Services 

2. Business operation Services 

3. Legal Services 

4. New Media Marketing Services 

5. Traditional Marketing Services 

6. Accounting, Tax & Financial Management Services 

7. Training Services 

 

 

 

 



 

Inauguration ceremony of EDC by Dr. Rajashree Shinde 

 

First batch of EDC with Director Dr. Rajashree Shinde along with faculties Prof. Yatin Bokil,     

Prof. Sambhaji Pawar and Prof. Prajakta Joshi 



 

 

Interview process for Internship with start-ups  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with National Entrepreneurship Network 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



Entrepreneurship Development Cell 

List of Participants 

2017-19 Batch 
Sr. 
No. Name of Student Contact No Email Id 

1 Hussain Itawa 8347853953 Hussainitawa001@yahoo.com 

2 Sarthak Jain 9130969304 Sarthak3jain@gmail.com 

3 Lina Bonade 9503189723 linabonade15@yahoo.com 

4 Samruddhi Junghare 8421891559 samruddhijunghare95@gmail.com 

5 Shikhar Sharma 8390274924 shikharsharmagrab@gmail.com 

6 Akash Bidwe 9404546295 bidveakash@gmail.com 

7 Rajesh Lokare 9763574545 rlokare06@yahoo.com 

8 Sampada Upadhey 7387661159 sampadaupadhye54@yahoo.com 

9 Rohan Mane 8975784747 rohanmane.1746@gmail.com 

10 Anuradha Kulkarni 9689784359 anuradhakulkarni14197@gmail.com 

11 Sushma Jenekar 8657086640 sushmajenekar07@yahoo.com 

12 Girish Khalse 9763971449 khalsegirish@gmail.com 

13 Poonam Balani 9574181820 balanipoonam28@gmail.com 

14 Poorty Desai 8238777106 poorty.desai@gmail.com 

15 Rakesh Karad 9422756599 parag.karad007@gmail.com 

16 Umesh Jangle 8605739857 jangleumesh07@yahoo.com 

17 yuvraj Dhainje 7507737031 yuvrajdhainjed@gmail.com 

18 Prafulla Kadam 7387500440 prafullakadam213@gmail.com 

19 Nitesh Kudtarkar 9765508091 niteshkudtarkar123@yahoo.com 

20 Rushikesh Lidhade 9404761060 rushikeshl735@gmail.com 

21 Ayush Patel 9428562151 ayush2patel@gmail.com 

22 Rushikesh Deshpande 8379869686 rushideshpande07@yahoo.com 

23 Hitesh Rayalkar 8888513585 hiteshrayalkar1994@yahoo.com 

24 Rohit Chavan 8377910376 r96chauhan@gmail.com 

25 Aayushi Mogha 8218660063 aayushimogha.am@gmail.com 

26 Anuradha Kulkarni 9689784359 anuradhakulkarni14@gmail.com 

27 Sumit Jadhav 9762104461 sumitjadhav11@gmail.com 

28 Amit Mate 9552116708 mateamit14380@gmail.com 

29 Vedant Paranjpe 7089227511 vedant7089227511@gmail.com 

30 Vineet Khatnani 8007717358 vinitkhatnani30@gmail.com 

31 Prajakta Nikam 9860262231 prajaktanikam1604@yahoo.com 

32 Gauri Pathare 9960600503 gauripathare04@gmail.com 
 


